

S. No. 48

Regular Cause List

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

**CRM(M)/567/2025**

MOHAMMAD HANIEF SHAH

...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: None

**Vs.**

KAISER MUSHTAQ BHAT

...Respondent(s)

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

17.04.2026

In terms of order dated 19th September, 2025 notice was issued with a direction to take steps within one week. However, thereafter, the petitioner has remained continuously absent and has failed to take the requisite steps which leaves this Court to draw an inference that the petitioner is not interested in pursuing the matter. Accordingly, the petition is **dismissed** for want of prosecution.

Interim direction(s), if any, subsisting as on date shall stand vacated.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**

**17.04.2026**

Shabroz